
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against AT&T 
Communications of the Southern 
States, Inc. for violation of 
Rules 25-4.118 and 25-24.4701, 
F.A.C. 

DOCKET NO. 961459-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC- 97-0234-FOF-TI 
ISSUED: February 27, 1997 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter : 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
SUSAN F . CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 

JOE GARCIA 
DIANE K. KIESLING 

FINAL ORDER TERMINATING 
SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS 

On December 9, 1996, we opened Docket No . 961459-TI to 
investigate complaints that AT&T Communications of the Southern 
States, Inc. (AT&T) had switched customers to ano ther interexchange 
carrier without the customers' consent , i n violation of Rule 25 -
4.118, Florida Administrative Code. Initially, we also considered 
the possibility that AT&T was in violation of Rule 2 3-24.4 701, 
Florida Administrative Code, Provision of Regulated 
Telecommunications Service to Uncertificated Resellers Prohibited. 

After further investigation, however, we have determined that 
the problem causing the customer complaints was actually the result 
of AT&T's billing procedures. AT&T was issuing end-user billing 
statements on behalf of resale carrier customers. Those bills were 
labeled with AT&T' s logo and not with the logos of the carriers f o r 
whom AT&T was billing. The FCC has informed us that is has been in 
contact with AT&T regarding this matter and that AT&T has agreed to 
modify its billing procedures to remove the AT&T logo from bills it 
issues on behalf 0 f its resale carrier customers. (See Attachment 
A) . The FCC considers this a satisfactory resolution of the 
matter. We agree. We note, however, that AT&T has not completed 
the implementation of procedures to remove its logo from all bills 
issued on behalf of resellers. Thus, we hereby order AT&T t o 
submit a report to Commission staff outlining the new billing 
procedures once those procedures have been implemented. 

In this instance, we find that AT&T has not violated the 
specific provis i ons of Rule 25-24.4701 or Rule 25-4.118, Florida 
Administrative Code. In accordance with Rule 25 - 24.4701, Florida 
Administrative Code, Provision of Regulated Telecommuni0"90fE?Mn NO. 
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Service to Uncertificated Resellers Prohibited, AT&T's tariff 
includes a statement that customers reselling AT&T'S services must 
be certificated. AT&T has also complied with t he requirement to 
imple~ent procedures to identify and notify us of resellers t hat it 
believes are uncertificated. Furthermore, it has complied with all 
Commission orders directing interexchange companies to refrain from 
providing service to certain named uncertificated res e ll.ers. We, 
therefore, shall terminate this show cause proceeding . 

This d o cket shall, nevertheless, remain open until AT&T has 
submitted its report to our staff outlining .; c.s new b illing 
procedures and indicating that the ' new procedures have been 
implemented. Once the report has been submitted, this docket will 
be closed administratively. 

Based on the foregoing, it is therefore 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that show 
cause proceedings against AT&T Communications of the Southern 
States, Inc. shall be terminated . It is further 

ORDERED that AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc . 
shall submit a report to Commission staff outlining its new billing 
procedures once those new procedures have been implemented . It is 
further 

ORDERED that , upon AT&T Communications of the Southern States, 
Inc.'s submission of its report, this docket shall be closed 
administratively. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 27th 
day of February, 1997. 

(SEAL) 

BC 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

Ly: /Cad,.~ l4 t#' 
Chief, Bur au of l ecords 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 (1) , Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial revi ew will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final act~on 
in this matter may request: 1 ) reconsideration of the dec is i r n by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Divi sion of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard , Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399- 0850, within fifteen (15) days o f the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22. 060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Flor ida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Federal Communications Commission 
Washingtcn, D.C. 20554 

M . J. Alan Taykr 
Olief, Btreau of Service Evaluation 
Division of Communications 

November 25, 1996 

State of florida Public Scrvic Commission 
Captia1 Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, fl. 32399-0850 

Dear Mr. Tayler. 

Mary Beth Richards, Deputy Bureau Ol.ief of the Conunon Carrier Bureau, asked me to respond 

to your 1eUer of September 19, 1996 inquiring about the FCC staffs views on AT&Ts billing 

ammgemems with its resale carrier a&omers. You stated that AT&T was issuing end-user billing 

SlaiC:merJlS on behalf of resale carrier customers labeled with AT&Ts logo and not with the logos of the 

carrim for \\born AT&.T was performing the billing furxtions. Accttdingly, you state that because of 

AT &Ts billing practices, "subsaiberf s] had no way of knowing that the service provtCier was not AT & T." 

As part of your inquiry, you ask: 1) ~AT&T conunitted to cease billing this way; 2) v.hat 

dale AT&T agreed upon to stop; m:l, 3) ..wether the FCC Staff ooids AT&T responsible as the carrier 

claiming the PIC \\ben no other carrier is ilx:luded on AT&T bills. To provide you with the roost up-to

dale answers on the first t\W questicns, we asked AT & T s Go.vemment Affairs Office in Washington, D.C. 

to povide an updale on AT&Ts efforts to modify its billin~ JXOgrams. A copy of AT&Ts response is 

enclosed As AT&T explains in its letter, it undertook to modify its bills and remove the its lrand and 
lo(J> from these bills issued oo behalf of resale carriers because the ~ of the AT & T lrand and/or 

1oiJ> on su:h bills c::ootrit:Jlled to confusion among the resale carriers' end-user customers about the narure 

of AT&Ts involvement 

AT&T also c:oofums in its letter that its ACUS JrOduc:t (part of AT&Ts Bill Manager Service) 
was tmdificd to remove the AT&T logo last~ in time tar the May billing swcm:nts. In addition, 

AT&T c:xpccts its Jmdified I~"'D billing service (~ch is associated with its AT & T F.<;.C. Tariff Nos. 

1 and 2) to becxxne operational on January 1, 1997. AT&T explains that it delayed the operational start 

of the 1oc::atioo billing service in ordc:z' to acx:omrmdau: its reseller C\.ISI.OJllCr carriers' request for additional 

time in mb' to adjust their iolcmal operations coosistenl with AT&Ts modifications. 

In mb' to answer ycu third and final question, I must first explain that the Commission has the 

~ obl.igatioo, tDh Sec:tioo 208 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, to SC'Ve 

CIOiq)1ai.r4S it rcc:eives about co•on•n carriers oo all of the carriers that have or could have relevam 

infCXliiitioo atxu these OOIJ1)Iaints. Under its rules of practice and procedure set forth in 4 7 C.F R 

§§1.711-1.718, the Cooxnission ordinarily assesses responsiblity or liability for the manc:rs CO!l1'lained 

of mly after the carriers involved have had an opportunity to satisfy the complaint and have failed to do 

10. It bas been the staffs e:xperic:noe that the majority of c:onsum::r CO!l1'laints received by the 
Conmissioo are ....Uy satisfied once they have been served on the relevam carriers aOO, therefore. 

require little or any further investigation by the staff. 
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Mr. 1. Alan Taylor 
November 25, 1996 

Page 2 of2 

Given thLs Sbln!Ol')' service require:mc:ni and the corq>lair4 JrOCedures oonraincd in the 
Comnissioo's rules , I would like to offer the foUowing clarification of my earlier str~ to )00 

regarding AT &Ts billing Jnetices on behalf ofits resale carrier customers. As )00 weU know, conswners 
tbar have Jroblems with their carriers are tmJally able to identify or track the Jroblem through their 
carriers bills. In cases ~the oonsumcr is unable to identify in its complain! which carrier the 
oonsumcr believes is at fault, or ~ the c:onsumer's COI11>laint arises OUl of the imeraction of several 
carriers, me staff, in pqlllring the c:on.,lair4 for service as required by Section 208 of the Act, routinely 
examines me c:msumcr's billing~ to identify and serve all of the relevanr carriers that are or could 
be involved. 11e. my SUileinent to )00 \\b:n we met in September was aimed at desaibing a JrOCCSS 
~ if the billing stale'm!:nt carried only AT &Ts logo aOO/or brmi, the staff would routinely serve the 
~ oo AT&T (as weU as the reseller carrier customer if that information was readily available) as 
a JDilter of course. It has been the staffs experience that AT&T subsequently directs these complaints 
to the llpp'Opriate parties and that these complaints are, for the rrost part. resolved the coosumer's 
sarisfiw1itn Bccat8: this JXOCCSS was cumbersome., confusing and added unacceptable delay to the 
Comnissioo's resol\!ion ofeoostmers' ~however, the staffwelcomed AT&Ts p-oposaJlast 
winlcr to modify its biUing systems by the SJXing of this year in order to address and alleviate the 
confusion aroong 0005\mlerS. Needless to ·say, the staff eagerly awaits the completion of these changes. 

I hope that this letter satisfies your inquiry. Please do not hesitate to call me at (202)41 &-0700 
if )00 have additiooal questions oc comments. 

oc: Mary Beth Richards 

ltJ:t;t;;::> 
eta. Olief 

aem Division 
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